1 PBDDs PBDFs
[30mGC ]
TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs 2,3,7,8-
DB-17 (J&W )
0.25 mm 30m 0.25 pm

TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs

TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs

90 (2min) - (10 /min) - 190 - (5 /min)
280 (33min) - (10 /min) - 310
240 260
(60s)
1 2pL
1.5mL/min

2,3,7,8-

DB-5 (J&W )
0.25 mm 30m 0.25 pam
130 (Imin) - (5 /min) - 300
240 260
(60s)
1 2L
1.0mL/min

2,3,7,8-

DB-5MS (J&W )

0.32 mm 30m 0.25 pm
200 (1min) - (10 /min) - 300
200

1 2pL
1.0mL/min

10,000
35V
0.5mA
300
SIM

10,000
70V
0.6mA
300
SIM
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PBDDs PBDFs

[ OmGC ]
TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs 2,3,7,8-

DB-17HT(&W )

0.32 mm 60 m 0.15 pm
150 (2min) - (15 /min) - 190 - (5 /min) -
280 (36min) - (10 /min) - 310

240 260
(60s)
1L
1.5mL/min
TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs 2,3,7,8-

DB-5 (J&W )

0.32 mm 60 m 0.25 pm
130 (Imin) - (15 /min) - 300
240 260
(60s)
1L
1.0mL/min
TeBDDs/DFs, PeBDDs/DFs, HxBDDs/DFs 2,3,7,8-

DB-5MS (J&W )

0.32 mm 60 m 0.25 pam
200 (Imin) - (10 /min) - 300
200

1L
1.0mL/min

10,000
35V
0.5mA
300
SIM

10,000
oV
0.6mA
300
SIM

73




3 PBDDs PBDFs

[10 20 GC ]
HpBDDs/DFs,0BDD/DF 2,3,7,8-
DB-17HT(J&W )
0.32 mm 10m 0.10 pm

150 (2min) - (15 /min) - 190 - (5 /min) -
280 (36min) - (10 /min) - 310
240 260
(60s)
1L
1.0mL/min

HpBDDs/DFs,0BDD/DF 2,3,7,8-
DB-5MS (J&W )
0.25mm 15m 0.10 pm
170 (Amin - (15 /min) -~ 260 - (10 /min) -
310 (8min
240 260
(60s)
1L
1.5mL/min

HpBDDs/DFs,0BDD/DF 2,3,7,8-
DB-5MS (J&W )
0.32 mm 20m 0.10 pam
200 (Imin) - (10 /min) - 300
200

1L
1.0mL/min

10,000
35V
0.5mA
300
SIM

10,000
70V
0.6mA
300
SIM
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PBDDs

2,3,7,8-TeBDD

1,2,3,7,8-PeBDD

1,2,3,4,7,8/1,2,3,6,7,8-HxBDD

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxBDD

1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-OBDD

PBDFs

2,3,7,8-TeBDF

1,2,3,7,8-PeBDF

2,3,4,7,8-PeBDF

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxBDF

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpBDF

1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-OBDF

PBDDs

TeBDDs

PeBDDs

HxBDDs

HpBDDs

OBDD

Total PBDDs

PBDFs

TeBDFs

PeBDFs

HxBDDs

HpBDFs

OBDF

Total PBDFs

Total(PBDDs+ PBDFs)

1.
2. “ND”
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